ACCESSORIES
315
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
RACORDS
RMF-C RMF-T RMF-L
RMF-T-M6L
RMF-D1 RMF-D2 RMF-D3 RMF-D4

Code Length
MF1215-CC 250-
How to order
90º 270º
0º
Angle
90º-
-
-
- -
-
-
-
--
- -
-
-
-
-
-
FLEXIBLE HOSE
Other Configurations
±3
±3
i
MICRO
TITAN
TPH
TPS
TPSP
TPF
TPK
TPC
TPR
TPB
TPHC
TPA
TPG
TPCT
TPSL
STOP
CYLINDER
STOP
CYLINDER
TPSR
TPSRS
TPNS
TPHT
FLEXIBLE HOSES
MF 1215
seriesTECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
TRMF1215-1
TRMF1215-2
TRMF1215-3
TCMF1215-1
TCMF1215-2
2mm 5mm 630Bar
STRAIGHT CONNECTION
TRMF1215
ANGLE CONNECTION
TCMF1215
HOSE
HMF1215
FLANGE FOR HOSE FIXTURE
BL-1
23
12
6.2
319
FLEXIBLE HOSES
HOSE INSTALLATION GUIDELINES
Avoid any Type of damage on the hoses. Working with high pressure equipment is a serious task and should be done with a lot of respect. Accidents can be

Code Length
MP-RR 500-
How to order
MPF HOSE SPECIFICATIONS
3,6 mm
8,1 mm
400 bar
12,7 mm rm
in
43
CH14
7/1
6"
-2
0
26 23
CH14
7/16"-20
23
7/1
6"
-2
0
7/1
6"
-2
0
327
Length(mm)
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
±3
LINKED SYSTEMS
EXAMPLES OF INTERCONNECTED GAS SPRINGS
JIC 37º SYSTEMS
MP-...mm (x7)
RCF-3 (x4)
MICRO 75x100 (x6)
RCF-2 (x2)
P105
RCF-4 (x2)
P105
MICRO 95x80 (x8)
BDF-10
RCF-1 (x20)
328
MP-RR-...mm(x9)

Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
MULTIPLE CONTROL PANEL PM201
How to order
CONTROL PANEL
Mini control panel with a rear outlet for manifold plates: this device is used for the permanent control of gas springs interconnected by means of a manifold
plate. It is equipped with a quick-fit socket for gas charging and a discharging valve for decompression. Pressure gauge range is from 0 to 400 Bar.
Mini control panel with a side outlet for manifold plates: this device is used for the permanent control of gas springs interconnected by means of a manifold
plate. It is equipped with a quick-fit socket for gas charging and a discharging valve for decompression. Pressure gauge range is from 0 to 400 Bar
1. Discharge VD-1 valve
2. Quick coupling for charging ERM
3. Pressure MP-1 gauge
1. Discharge VD-1 valve
2. Quick coupling for charging ERM
3. Pressure MP-1 gauge
92
60
72
10.5
G1/8"(x4)
2
1
3
60
Ø7(x2)
20
30
9
Seal
Ra 0.8
Ø4
93
.5
72
10.5
2
1
3
61.5
32 5
32
62
Ø7(x2)
G1/8"(x4)
4.5
20
18
.9
5
Seal
Ra 0.8
Ø4
ECO
 MANIFOLD
336
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
CONTROL PANEL FOR ECO-FANIFOLD PLATES P110 M
CONTROL PANEL FOR ECO-FANIFOLD PLATES P110 EC
i
MICRO

Code Type
UC-102 2-
How to order
UC-102-1 (SPAIN)
Thread type to N2 bottle - M21,7x1,814 right
UC-102-2 (GERMANY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - RH-24,32x1,814 right
UC-102-3 (ITALY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - W21,7x1/14” right
UC-102-4 (KOREA)
Code Type
UC-103 1-
How to order
UC-103-1 (SPAIN)
Thread type to N2 bottle - M21,7x1,814 right
UC-103-2 (GERMANY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - RH-24,32x1,814 right
UC-103-3 (ITALY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - W21,7x1/14” right
UC-103-4 (KOREA)
Tipo rosca ∙ Thread type
N2
UC-102
GAS SPRING
N2
UC-103
P100
Tipo rosca ∙ Thread type
339
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
CHARGING UNIT FOR AUTONOMOUS GAS SPRINGS UC-102
CHARGING UNIT FOR CONTROL PANEL UC-103
UC-101.1 instructions for use as a charging unit
N2
UC-103
UC-101
GAS SPRING
CONTROL UNIT
For gas springs with a G1/8” charging port
� Step 1: Unscrew the G1/8”spindle half-way until the needle goes in fully.
� Step 2: Screw the gas spring on to the G1/8”connector.
For gas springs with a M6 or M8 thread
� Step 1: Screw an M6-A or M8 adaptor (as necessary) onto the
G1/8” connector thread. If necessary, also screw in a M6-B or M6-C
adaptor to the M6-A adaptor.
� Step 2: Screw the gas spring in the charging tool on to the M6-A or
M6-B or M6-C or M8 connector (as necessary).
� Step 3: Plug the UC-103 charging hose into the quick coupling fitting.
� Step 4: Slowly open the valve in the UC-103 charging hose until the
desired pressure is attained in the pressure gauge. Close the valve.
� Step 5: The gas spring valve closes automatically. In order to
evacuate remaining pressure in the charging unit, turn the screw
of the waste valve slowly until the remaining pressure is released
(when the pressure gauge shows 0 bar). Turn the waste valve screw
back to its initial position.
� Step 6: Take the gas spring out of the tool.
The UC 101.1 control unit will allow for charging for all gas springs and also pressure control for gas springs by means of a G1/8 charging port. During
pressure-checking operations, there is an approximate 10% gas loss.
� FOR GAS SPRING PRESSURE MONITORING BY MEANS OF A G1/8 CHARGING PORT
� FOR ALL GAS SPRINGS (UC-103 NECESSARY)
Pressure gauge MP-1
Quick coupling ERM
Discharging valve VD-1
G1/8 connector
Needle
M6-C adapter
M6-A adapter
M8 adapter
340
TECAPRES®

Code Thread type
PR-1 2-
How to order
PR-1 (SPAIN)
Thread type to N2 bottle - M21,7x1,814 right
PR-2 (GERMANY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - RH-24,32x1,814 right
� Single stage construction with 2 gauges
� The nitrogen regulator with safety relief valve is set
for safe operation
Thread type
+34 945 121 845
+34 945 250 827
 support@tecapres.com
For further information, do not
hesitate to get in touch with our
technical department
341
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
HIGH PRESSURE NITROGEN REGULATOR PR-1
CHARGING & CHECKING STAND SAMPLE
TEST PRESS
UM-102 PRESS (TABLETOP VERSION)
UM-103 PRESS (STANDING VERSION)
This is a specific small-sized tool for measuring gas spring force. It is quick and simple to use, and reliable.
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Power AC 85V - 265V AC 50/60 Hz
Measuring capacity 0 - 10Ton
Resolution 5 daN
Maximum gas spring height 380 mm
Press weight 53 Kg
TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Power AC 85V - 265V AC 50/60 Hz
Resolution 5 daN
Maximum gas spring height 800 mm
Press weight 180 Kg
This is an specific large-sized tool for measuring gas spring force. It is quick and simple to use, and reliable. Available in two versions, to measure up to
10Ton, and up to 23Ton.
342
MODEL MEASURING
CAPACITY
UM-103-10 0 - 10Ton
UM-103-23 0 - 23TonCode Capacity
UM-103 10-
How to order
TECAPRES®

Code Thread type
UC-104 2-
How to order
UC-104-1 (SPAIN)
Thread type to N2 bottle - M21,7x1,814 right
UC-104-2 (GERMANY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - RH-24,32x1,814 right
UC-104-3 (ITALY)
Thread type to N2 bottle - W21,7x1/14” right
UC-104-4 (KOREA)
Air 7.0 Bar
343
UC-104 charging equipment is made up of different connection lines and fittings with which to Connect the nitrogen
cylinder tank bottle to the TPN2-AA30 booster, and this, in turn, is connected to the UC-102 charging unit.
25mm
51mm
Fixing holes
235 mm
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
NITROGEN GAS BOOSTER TPN2-AA30
CHARGING EQUIPMENT FOR BOOSTER UC-104
PRESS PLATES
PRESS PLATE TPSP
PRESS PLATE TPSPR
THRUST PLATE TPSC-M6 THRUST PLATE TPSC-M6OR-2
THRUST PLATE TPSC-M8L THRUST PLATE TPSC-M8C
C�ode Ød
mm
A
mm
B
mm
C
mm
D
mm
E
mm
F
mm
TPSP 22 22 40 21 10 15 9 15
TPSP 36 36 56 32 13 20 11 20
TPSP 65 65 71 48 13 20 11 20
TPSP 95 95 84 60 13 25 11 25
C�ode Ød
mm
A
mm
B
mm
C
mm
ØD1
mm
ØD
mm
E
mm
E1
mm
F
mm
TPSPR-1 15 50 25 12 7 11 32 8 7
TPSPR-2 20 55 30 12 7 11 40 14 7
TPSPR-3 25 70 35 15 9 15 48 14 9
TPSPR-4 36 75 50 15 9 15 56 30 9
TPSPR-5 50 85 60 15 9 15 66 40 9
TPSPR-6 65 100 80 20 11 18 72 56 11
TPSPR-7 80 110 100 20 11 18 85 75 11
THRUST PLATE TPSC-M6OR
� HARDENED ≈ 50HRc
� HARDENED ≈ 50HRc

Code Language
TIP-1 DE-
How to order
ES - Spanish
EN - English
DE - German
FR - French
IT - Italian
PT - Portuguese
SK - Slovakian
DK - Danish
SE - Sweden
CZ - Czech
CH - Chinese
KR - Korean
PL - Polish
HU - Hungarian
Code Language
TIP-2 EN-
How to order
ES - Spanish
EN - English
DE - German
FR - French
IT - Italian
PT - Portuguese
SK - Slovakian
DK - Danish
SE - Sweden
CZ - Czech
CH - Chinese
KR - Korean
PL - Polish
HU - Hungarian
125
70
WARNING!
THIS TOOL IS EQUIPED WITH NITROGEN GAS SPRINGS
MAXIMUM CHARGING PRESSURE 150 BAR / 2175 PSI
PRESSURE MEDIUM NITROGEN GAS ONLY
THESE COMPONENTS MUST BE PROTECTED FROM IMPACTS, HEAT AND
WELDING SPLASHES.
EXHAUST GAS BEFORE SERVICING, FOLLOW SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS
⚠
Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, S.L. · Portal de Vergara, 13 · 01013 Vitoria (SPAIN) · Tel.: +34 945 121 845 · www.tecapres.com
125
70
WARNING!
ATTENTION: TOOL EQUIPED WITH GAS SPRINGS
⚠
Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, S.L. · Portal de Vergara, 13 · 01013 Vitoria (SPAIN) · Tel.: +34 945 121 845 · www.tecapres.com
MODEL: ________________________
QUANTITY: _____________________
FORCE PER CYLINDER: __________
DIE No: ________________________
TOTAL WORKING FORCE:________
CHARGING PRESSURE: __________
345
TECAPRES®
Manufactured by Técnicas Aplicadas de Presión, s.l. · www.tecapres.com TPGAS 09 /2024
ACCESSORIES
FILLING VALVE
TPFV1
FILLING VALVE
TPFV3
FILLING VALVE
TPFV5
THREADED PLUG
M6-1
THREADED PLUG
M6-2
THREADED PLUG
G1/8
THREADED PLUG
G1/4
M6